

SC No. 459 of 2023

State Vs Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman & Ors.

FIR No. 604/2022

PS Ambedkar Nagar

22.11.2023

Present: None for the State.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for the complainant.
Complainant in person.
Inspector Muneesh Kumar on behalf of IO/ACP
Manu Himanshu.

Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis with Ld. ASJ-04 (POCSO), South who is stated to be busy in another Court at this stage.

Heard. Records perused.

It is submitted that IO/ACP Manu Sharma could not appear today as he has to appear before the High Court of Delhi in Criminal Bail No. 3600/2023 & 3724/2023 in case FIR No. 1094/2022 PS Nihal Vihar.

An application has been moved on behalf of the complainant seeking supply of deficient documents. Copy of the application supplied to Inspector Muneesh Kumar.

As per Rule 7 of the SC/ST Rules, the charge-sheet was to be filed within 60 days.

Issue notice to the IO/ACP to appear in person and furnish explanation in regard to delay caused in filing the charge-sheet as per Rule 7 and supply deficient documents, CD and pendrive to the complainant.

List now for further consideration on **04.12.2023**.

Copy of this Order be also dispatched to the IO forthwith.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/22.11.2023