

SC No.459/2023

State Vs. Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman and Ors

FIR No. 604/2023

PS Ambedkar Nagar

04.12.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Inspector Muneesh Kumar in person on behalf of IO
ACP Manu Himanshu.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld LAC for complainant along with complainant.

Bail Roster for the month of December 2023 has been assigned to this court.

In terms of the previous order, deficient documents have been provided to Ld. LAC for complainant as well as placed on record.

Ld. LAC has sought some time to file the protest petition in regard to placing of Vikas Tomar in Column No.12 of the charge sheet.

IO ACP was directed to appear today and to furnish explanation in regard to delay caused in filing of the charge sheet as per Rule 7 of SC/ST Rules, reply in regard to which has been furnished, however, investigating officer is not present today being busy in official duty.

It is submitted by Inspector Muneesh Kumar on behalf of IO ACP that copy of CD and pen drive shall be positively provided to the complainant within seven days from today.

It is also submitted by Inspector Muneesh Kumar that the name of witness Ayesha Suri has inadvertently mentioned in the list of witnesses and the investigating agency does not want to cite her as a witness as she was not an

independent witness.

Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State submits that IO ACP may be summoned for clarification in regard to this issue.

Let IO ACP be summoned through DCP concerned to appear in person for further consideration on 20.12.2023 at 02:00pm.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/04.12.2023**