

**SC No.459/2023**

**State Vs. Chander Bala Shama @ Suman**

**FIR No. 604/2022**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**20.12.2023**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
IO ACP Manu Himanshu in person with Inspector  
Muneesh Kumar.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld LAC for complainant.  
Complainant in person.

It is submitted by IO that though Ms. Ayesha Suri has been cited as a witness but her statement could not be filed earlier due to her previous enmity with the accused persons.

Since as per the record, Ms. Ayesha Suri is also one of the witness to the incident, she is a material witness.

IO submits that her statement shall be filed in due course and if required, her fresh statement shall be recorded and shall be filed in the form of supplementary charge sheet.

Additional pen drive is provided to the complainant by the IO in terms of the previous order.

Protest petition/application is moved on behalf of the complainant in respect of placing of Vikas Tomar in Column no.12 of the charge sheet.

List now for consideration on protest petition on 05.01.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/20.12.2023**