

**SC No.459/2023**

**State Vs. Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman**

**FIR No. 604/2022**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**05.01.2024**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for complainant along  
with complainant.

**Bail Roster for the month of January 2024 has been  
assigned to this court.**

Matter is listed for consideration on protest petition  
filed on behalf of the complainant.

It is submitted by Ld. Additional prosecutor for the  
State that a reply may be called from the investigating  
officer/DCP concerned as the previous IO ACP Sh. Manu  
Himanshu is stated to have transferred.

**Let notice of the protest petition be issued to the  
worthy DCP concerned with further direction to appoint  
other investigating officer to pursue the present case and to  
file reply to the protest petition on or before next date of  
hearing.**

List now for further consideration on the protest  
petition on 15.01.2024.

Copy of this order be sent to the worthy DCP  
concerned for information and compliance.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/05.01.2024**