

**SC no. 459/2023**

**State Vs. Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman**

**FIR no. 604/2022**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**27.04.2024**

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State.  
Accused Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman is present on court bail.  
Accused Rakesh Sharma @ Keshav and Neelam Sharma @ Sonu are present on anticipatory bail.  
Accused Priya Sharma in person who is stated to be charge sheeted without arrest.  
Accused Vikash Tomar is present on anticipatory bail.  
Sh. Pawan Prakash Pathak, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons along with Advocate Sh. Sumit Ranjan.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Proxy counsel for Ld. LAC Sh. Pawan Mittal.

On behalf of accused Rakesh Sharma @ Keshav and accused Neelam Sharma @ Sonu, regular bail bonds have been furnished in the sum of Rs.75,000/-, considered and accepted.

On behalf of accused Vikash Tomar, one opportunity is sought to furnish bail bonds. Request is allowed.

It is submitted on behalf of accused Priya Sharma that bail application for regular bail has already been moved at the facilitation centre and is likely to be listed shortly.

On behalf of the complainant, it is submitted by Ld. Proxy counsel for Ld. LAC that application for cancellation of bail of the accused persons is moved in soft format and hard copy shall be filed shortly.

The same shall be heard as and when it would be received by the court.

-2/2-

On the point of consideration on charge, both the parties have sought adjournment.

List now for aforesaid purpose/consideration on the point of charge on 04.06.2024 at 12:00pm.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/27.04.2024**