

**CNR No. DLST01-010889-2023**

**SC No. 459 of 2023**

**State Vs Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman & Ors.**

**FIR No. 604/2023**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**04.06.2024**

**Present:** Sh. Ritender Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State  
Accused Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman present on  
Court bail.  
Accused Rakesh Sharma @ Keshav, Neelam  
Sharma @ Sonu on bail.  
Accused Vikash Tomar on anticipatory bail.  
Accused Priya Sharma admitted to regular bail  
today vide separate Order.  
Sh. Pawan Prakash Pathak and Sh. Sumit Ranjan,  
Ld. Counsels for all accused.  
Sh. P. K. Mittal, Ld. LAC for complainant.  
Complainant in person.  
Surety of accused Vikas Sharma in person.

Matter is listed for consideration / arguments on  
point of charge.

An application has been moved on behalf of all the  
accused persons seeking their discharge from the present case.  
Copy supplied to the complainant as well as for the State.

Ld. LAC for the complainant seeks some time to  
advance arguments on point of charge and if required to file reply  
to the application.

Otherwise also, Ld. Regular Prosecutor for the State  
is on leave today.

At request, list now for consideration/arguments on  
point of charge on **05.08.2024 at 12:00 Noon.**

Contd....

:2:

At this stage, regular bail bond in sum of Rs 10,000/- of accused Vikas Singh has been furnished. Same is accepted.

It is noted that inadvertently, in order-sheet dated 27.04.2024, the regular bail bonds amount of accused Rakesh Sharma @ Keshav and Neelam Sharma @ Sonu was mentioned as Rs 75,000/-, however, vide Order dated 18.11.2022, the personal bond-cum-surety bond amount was mentioned as Rs 10,000/-. Hence, the said error in order-sheet dated 75,000/- stands recitified. **It is further clarified that regular bail bonds in sum of Rs 10,000/- each of accsued Rakesh Sharma @ Keshav and Neelam Sharma have been furnished.**

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/04.06.2024