

**SC No.459/2023**

**State Vs. Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman**

**FIR No. 604/2022**

**PS Ambedkar Nagar**

**03.05.2025**

**At 11:30am**

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Sh. Pawan Kumar Mittal, Ld. LAC for complainant.

Ld. LAC has submitted that the case is listed for clarifications on the point of charge in terms of the previous order at 12:00pm today, however, complainant has not contacted him and since he is occupied in an urgent case at the stage of final arguments before some other court, he is not in a position to appear at 12pm and that in case complainant appears before the court, clarifications regarding audio-video recording may be sought from the complainant. Request is allowed.

Be listed at 12:00pm.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/03.05.2025**

**At 12:00pm**

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Complainant along with witnesses namely Ayesha Suri and Sushil Suri.  
Accused Vikas Tomar through VC.  
Other accused persons are present.  
Sh. Tushar Sinha, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

Clarification in terms of the previous order is sought from the complainant. Complainant and other witnesses submit that in an audio-video recording contained in a pen drive, there is a clear evidence of one of the accused namely Chander Bala

Sharma @ Suman making castiest remarks 'Dhobhi' against the complainant. The pen drive is played in the court and in one of the audio video footages, a lady, identified as accused Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman can be seen uttering 'Dhobhi'.

It appears that the aforesaid audio video footages does not form the part of charge sheet as the IO has stated in the charge sheet that six clips were provided by the complainant in which nothing incriminating has been found.

It is, thus, expedient to summon the IO ACP Manu Himanshu.

Record also reveals that this IO ACP Manu Himanshu has already been transferred and thereafter Ms. Neeraj Tokas, ACP CR Park was appointed to pursue the present case. She has also stated to be transferred.

**Let IO ACP Manu Himanshu be summoned through DCP concerned to appear in person for next date of hearing.**

**Let summons be also issued to current ACP Sh. Dinesh Kumar, CR Park to remain present on the next date of hearing.**

List now for further consideration on the point of charge on **22.05.2025**.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/03.05.2025**