

SC No.459/2023

State Vs. Chander Bala Sharma @ Suman and Ors

FIR No. 604/2022

PS Ambedkar Nagar

31.05.2025

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.

All the accused persons are present.

Sh. Tushar Sinha, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

Complainant in person.

Sh. Sandeep Kataria, Ld. Proxy counsel for complainant.

IO ACP Manu Himanshu and ACP Dinesh Sharma, CR Park were summoned for today, however, none is present.

IO ACP Manu Himanshu is stated to be busy in security and ACP Dinesh Kumar is reportedly on leave till 01.06.2025.

Complainant submits before the court that this is the second occasion where the IO as well as current ACP have failed to appear which is causing unnecessary delay in proceeding with the case.

In view of the repeated adjournments sought by IO then ACP Manu Himanshu and current ACP Dinesh Sharma, I deem it expedient to call upon worthy DCP, South District to ensure the presence of both the police officials on the next date of hearing to address the issue which has arisen on the point of the charge in terms of order dated 03.05.2025.

Let both IO ACP Manu Himanshu and ACP Dinesh Sharma, CR Park be also summoned afresh through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

List now for further consideration on the point of charge on 04.07.2025.

Copy of order dated 03.05.2025 and today's order be sent to worthy DCP concerned for information and compliance.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/31.05.2025